Executive Council’s




tive Council and meetings of the Joint
ghout the remaining days of December
during which considerable advance on the Employers’ position was gained,
the most notable of which were the agreement that the Long Service
increment would apply as from 1st April, 1972, and that the Sub-Officers’
settlement would not be a two-stage one but an incremental one.

The full agreement is contained in the National Joint Council Circular
of 30th December, 1971. The essentials of this agreement are

Further meetings of the Execu
Council’s Officials followed throu

RATES OF PAY

ements, and with effect from 1st
tal pay scale for firemen will be
ted to length of service and to the
with revised rates

Without prejudice to future arrang
October 1971, the existing incremen
replaced by a shorter salary scale rela
acquisition of certain qualifications as follows, together
of pay for leading firemen and sub-officers:

Fireman

During 1st year of service: 43p per hour
During 2nd year of service: 46p per hour
During 3rd year of service: 49p per hour
During 4th year of service: i 52p per hour

After completion of fourth year of service

and subject to satisfactory acquisition of
58p per hour

skills to qualify as a fully qualified fireman

(Failure to obtain “fully qualified fireman” status will result in the rate
of 52p per hour continuing to apply after completion of the fourth year of
service until the necessary qualifications have been obtained or 54p
pending the next settlement for the fireman now in his seventh or

subsequent year of service.)

Leading Fireman 63p per hour
Sub-Officer
1st year of service g ks o 65p per hour
2nd and subsequent years of service 68p per hour

Long Service Increment
A fireman (including a fully qu
years’ service shall receive a long service increme

April 1972,

alified fireman) who has completed 15

Calculation of Pay for Hours Worked in Excess of 40

The existing systems of duty
purposes the rates of pay set out a
hours of the working week. Hours regularly work
week (as part of the normal duty system) shall be paid for at one
one-third times the basic hourly rate (inc
where applicable), such hours to be pensionable up to a
week. This basis of payment shall, with effect from

replace all extra duty allowances.

18

nt of 3p per hour from 1st

will continue. For pay calculation
bove are the basic rates for the first 40
ed in excess of 40 per
and
luding long service increment
nd including 56 pet
1st October 1971,

Qualification for the Fully Qualified Fireman’s Rate of Pay

These qualifications are i i
identical to those set out i i
: ) in the
gﬁgg;n’glfl’gctcig:flﬁ the ‘question of Breathing Apparatus (ill:fr:l Tﬁggig
man’s xamination, H.G.V. driving li ;
amir : NV g licence i
tqu;:lhlf:lcag)ont)hand basic fire prevention or a commitmér?’i 6‘;2 ?j;?nitiﬁe
raining for the latter. They are however modified in the N.J.C e
by the insertion of the following note: XY
NOTE:
[1; a‘;};’e S(.:lsej of an established and competent fireman with over fou
Zapable glc:ar‘r); Ist C;ctober 1971 who has shown himself to b;
) ing out a wide range of skills whi
_ ch are
:gzgﬁzr:ito to 1f;hose reql}lred for the leading fireman’s gperl;lail;?il);
= pOSiticr)lr’l a hlrelauthonty should consider whether the fireman 121
s tikzutg lie gf:emed to be fully qualified (subject to
e leading fir : i inati ithi
et g fireman’s practical examination within

Assimilation

Assimilation to the new scales for fi

S : r firemen shall be b .
points in the first four years of service. All leading firemens;lfc? IIengfnldlng
shall be assimilated to the new rates of pay as appropriate sub-officers

NOTE:
Nothing in this agreement shall
ling i preclude the later introducti
quahi:lcanqns relatecli to advancement for firemen with less ltllitlo? &
& years’ service to t'he incremental points on their scale.) e
Sub-of?embﬁraﬂ of a b_rlgade .holding the rank of fireman, leading fireman
(o) 1c;er s] receive an increase with effect from 1st October 1971 .
f}p;:e;z (i h_14h/z%; itbove his previous rate of remuneration, rounded up :n
xt highest 1p per hou a 3
. r calculated on the 40 hour rate, or less than
it :
1eadisrj;mflilr1t:r?;; ;c; ;};Ebﬁ;]%lﬁzates aé)}t);opnate to individuals in the rank of
ing | sub- er an ose firemen qualifyi
?zlrf;::tégc;emeg‘lc will be effected on 1st April 19(!172 gs;}ﬁlflc;rtitc})f }[(:)nf;l‘
or other members of bri i ) i :
B e brigades in the rank of fireman will be

%vi) Excess Rates

n accordance with the recomm i

etk ot endations of the Cunni

brigadezt:]?asﬂ szpcl}]rt 1lt3 is 'agreed that all excess rates paid inmcl:legrl%:$

o unifon:: sorbed into the bzl:sic rates of pay with the object of

e necessrates of pay_outsmle London, and that both Sides

ek tlilry stf_sps to 1rpplement this in the next settlement

U ‘ be Na_tlonal Joint Council recommend that all exces:;

ik 197(13 sub-officers, leading firemen and firemen as at 30th
shall on 1st October 1971 in brigades outside London

be reduced b
Yoat: 1
agreement. cast 50 per cent at the operative date of the

(vil) London Allowance

An allow
R ;I]lflf (;i;fiéfﬂ shall be paid to all members of the London Fire
from 1st October 1971, and shall replace the

19



existing payment of £141 (based on a 56 hour week) and the
“undermanning’” allowance of £54 per year.
(vili) Day Manning and Variable Manning
A member of a brigade (including new recruits) in the rank of
sub-officer, leading fireman or fireman (including a fully qualified
fireman) who is conditioned to the day manning system of duty (i.e.a
member whose usual place of duty is a station which is manned for
operational duties for some part only of each day) shall be paid on the
basis of a member of an equivalent rank whose normal weekly hours of
duty average 56 and, in addition, he shall receive a retaining fee (Section
VI, Paragraph 11 of the Scheme) and turn-out fees payable to a
full-time member, as appropriate.
(ix) Control Room Staff
It is agreed that an approach shall be made to the National Joint
Council for Local Authorities’ Administrative, Professional, Technical
and Clerical Services* with a view to the transfer of control room staff
to that Council with effect from 1st October 1971.

(*G.L.C. Whitley Council in London).

The hourly weekly and annual rates produced by this agreement are:—

48 hour 56 hour 48 hour 56 hour

Hourly Weekly Weekly Annual Annual
43p £21078 £26.37 £1,134 £1,370
46p £23.30 £28.21 £10213 £1,466
49p £24.82 £30.05 £15992 £1,562
51p £25.84 £31.28 £1,345 £1,626
52p £26.34 £3589 £1.302 £1,658
54p £27.36 £33.12 £1,424 122
55p £27.86 £33.03 £1,451 £1,754
56p £28.37 £34.34 £1,477 £1,786
57p £28.88 £34.96 £1,504 £1,818
58p £29390 £35.58 £1,530 £1,850
61p £30.90 £3741 £1,609 £1,946
63p £3N0 Y £38.64 £1,662 £2,010
65p £32.93 £39.86 NS £2,074
66p £33.44 £40.48 £1,741 £2,106
67p £33.94 £41.09 £1,768 £2,138
68p £34 .45 £41.70 £1,794 £2.170

20

Other Ranks—Assimilation Arrangements: —

IstOct. 1971 Ist Apri
: pril 1972 IstOct. 1
(igef;:). (ice? P;cf; (56 hr. (48 hr. |(56hr. '(4§7h2r.
.. e week) week) | week) week)
1t year £1,370 £1,134
2nd year £1,466 £1213
3rg year Hl562:-0£1.200
athyear £1,626 £1.345 &156
5th year qualified | £1,722 £1.424 P
unqualified | £1.658 £1.372 gt
6th year qualified | £1,786 £1,477
unqualified | £1,658 £1.372 SR
7th and subsequent :
year  qualified £1,850 £1,530
unqualified | £1,722 £1,424
Long serving fireman | ’
qualified £1,850 £1,530
-d ; ,530 | £1,946
unqualified [*£1.722 £1.424 |£1.818 ii’?gi
Leading Fireman £1,946 £1,609 |£2,010 £1,662
Sub-Officer
1st year £2.010" £1,6
; 662 | £2,074 £1,71
2nd year £2,106 £1,741 |£2.170 £l o
3rd and subsequent ¢ :
year £2. 138 L1768 1 E2 17017794

* These fi i
igures are a special arrangement for assimilation purposes only

Calculations for Annual Rates

Whe
Commirtltzl;aleoafnil;al Tates were calculated in the report of the Cunningham
el e;ltl;gl};;hthe factor of 52 times the weekly rate was used
L G ed and agreed the hourly and weekly rates aé
th December and set out earlier in this paragraph

~ attention i i
e Wasw]';strgl(;:];l g&ven to using the calculated fifty-two-and-one-sixth
- ced when annual rates of pay were introduced to the

ce.
The effe i
ct of this and the agreement thereon was published by the

b ﬁﬂnal Joiﬂt Cou i W 4
: nC].l and i
: i : prOVldBd ne annual rates f()r hoth the 8 and

21



LOWER RANKS—RATES OF PAY FROM current was, wh >
1 OCTOBER, 1971 e salf;re AniC.O. s held the post of Deputy Chief Officer, to
e Annud Sr:.l At altﬂi\t;lao olf not less _than two thirds of the Cilief
48 hour 56 hour 48 howr 56 hour resulted in a salary 4l DepSu: OVCVIT:_ t?at In some cases this calculation
Hourly Weegly Wee;fzy Am;:ua[ An!;ual aI:'p]i’:‘E‘blef-t ¢ fl Divisional Officer{_ ief Officers lower than the scale
It was finally a
i St 56 4 {135 137 it Chiefyo fgfriizils t}l:a;cdgs from 1st August 1969 the salaries of those
A6a 5330 2821 1215 1472 B ionain with th?a (1)1;5 the post of D.C.0. would be of a 75 per
49p 54 82 3005 1295 1568 £9.740 to £2,900, This was o ef _Fn‘e. Officer but with a minimum of
51o pide 13 i34k 1632 i vy settlen an interim and temporary basis and subject
52p 5634~ 3189 1374 1664 it i ment for Chief Officers on August 1st 1970.
¢4n 5736 3312 1427 1728 % ibication of Circullmn;\}mum scales was revised in October 1970 with
55p 27.86 33.73 1453 1760 B it minioum a; : 0. 2 from the National Joint Council which
56p 5837 3434 1480 1791 B Commitice woulda ];Hy scales would be abolished but that the
57p 18 88 3496 1507 1824 IR e Tuly 15t 1970 t;epgi;{);red tac; cofnsider any individual cases
58 29.39 35.58 1533 1856 | : : alary sea’e of the'D i i
612 s e i 0 | may be overlapped by that for a Divisional Officer I. eputy Chief Officer
G ma s mc . B
p . : | When the Cunni ; ;
c6D 3344 40.48 1744 2112 ! Officerl;’ oy w:snltnog}ll)am Committee made its report it was seen that again
67p 3394 4109 1771 2144 B > ¢ totlo o an intorim, hasls (set ARpendinH) The
68p A0 1T 2175 quiry reported that in their view, rank structure at Station

Officer level and above needed revisi i

bovi . vision and job evaluation
best {mletlt-lod (;{f. doing it. This recommendation led to the agrr;iﬂdtbte =,
; up a joint working party to examine ranks and responsibiliti e
5 OFFICERS PAY For this reason, an interim salary structure was suggesteZS‘These
(Conditions of Service Appendix Section V) ' i

CONSEQUENT upon the settlement for ranks up to Sub-Officer effective Chief Divisional Officer £3.700_£

from January 1971 and with a second stage at April 1971 agreement was Divisional Officer Grade I £3’400_ fig
reached on a comparative settlement for officer ranks. This settlement was Divisional Officer Grade II £3’100*£3’7OO
as was the main settlement for implementation at January lst and April Assistant Divisional Officer £2,6507i3’400
1st 1971. Reflected in the new scales was the effect of the reduction of Station Officer £23 507£2’850
the basic weekly hours for pay calculation purposes to 44 from April Ist % —£2,500
1971.

In this settlement the incremental scales were increased by one point for
each rank, creating a four point scale for D.O.I and three point scales for
other ranks, down to and including Station Officer.

The maximum for Station Officers and the minimum for A.D.O.’s
coincided and arrangements in assimilation had to be made for Station
Officers on promotion and for A.D.O.’s in post. A Station Officer on the
maximum of his scale would on promotion to A.D.O. enter the scale for
the higher rank at the second point and proceed to the final point after 12
months’ service in the rank. Assistant Divisional Officers in post on
January l1st, 1971 and not having completed 12 months’ service in the
rank, proceeded from that date to his second increment and to the
maximum of the scale in January 1972,

Bef i .
g 3;6 v:‘-,l;;s f:line before the Officer Committee of the Joint Council
TCCOmmendationseIflo rono t:ct!il:erra’mk lstructure. When consideration orflcth:
knowled . s salary scales commenced’ it i
of D.O. Igfl tvlvl:st’ tf(’) egglrl;ga i‘zltzifevéew é)f ranks and responsibilliti:srasth?r;r]:li
ned a : s
wo;ld not, at this stage, be created i e ofeties Divsional Bl
ecognisi :
responsigb ﬂit;:ags tl'ixtat there was to be a Working Party review of ranks and
) was suggested by the Employers that it wouldalg
e

appropriate i i im i
p to give an interim increase in pay, the level of which would

take account of
the substantial i i
B e e antial increase made to officer ranks in the past

otlg:r e P pay movements in step generally with those in

n this basis t

. percentaglelgeigifer would be 9.3% to 10.1% for Station Officers with
reases for all other officers. The new scale woulglb

simil e

Assistant Chief Officers o ve
. i i ( L a ;
Included in the negotiations on pay at this stage was a claim for a review nningham rates wsgulrd %l;da ccil}lplecl o ¥ s ot
of the scales of pay for Assistant Chief Fire Officers. The practice then alts of the examination of ralrjlll)c :t?-uast apprognate Bl ol
4 cture and responsibilities.

22 23




